2016 to 2020, the most current year for which data is available. Per capita personal income in the area grew
by 31.2% in that same time period.

Table 2
Personal Income and Per Capita Income

County of Alameda
2016 – 2020(1)

Year

Personal
Income

(in Thousands)
Annual

Percent Change(2)
Per Capita

Income
Annual

Percent Change(2)
2016 $109,572,257 7.0% $66,377 5.9%
2017 116,802,392 6.6 70,370 6.0
2018 125,583,845 7.5 75,354 7.1
2019 131,535,494 4.7 78,839 4.6
2020 144,751,041 10.0 87,078 10.5

__________
(1) Most current data available as of the date of this Official Statement.
(2) Rounded numbers.
Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Per Capita Personal Income by County, 2016-2020, updated
November 16, 2021.

Industry and Employment

The following Table 3 sets forth estimates of the labor force, civilian employment, and
unemployment for City residents, State residents and United States residents from calendar years 2017
through 2021.  The California Employment Development Department has reported preliminary
unemployment figures for November 2021 at 6.9% for the State, 4.3% for the County and 5.3% for the City
(not seasonally adjusted).

Calendar Year City County State
2017 427,493 1,644,303 39,352,398
2018 428,750 1,651,760 39,519,535
2019 429,932 1,659,608 39,605,361
2020 432,327 1,663,114 39,648,938
2021 435,514 1,656,591 39,466,855

A-1-3

Table 3
County of Alameda, State of California and United States
Civilian Labor Force, Employment and Unemployment

Annual Average for Years 2017 through 2021(1)

Year and Area Labor Force
Civilian

Employment Unemployment
Unemployment

Rate (%)

2017
County of Alameda 838,700 807,700 31,000 3.7
California 19,224,100 18,302,800 921,300 4.8
United States 160,320,000 153,337,000 6,982,000 4.4

2018
County of Alameda 841,500 815,700 25,800 3.1
California 19,398,200 18,582,800 815,400 4.2
United States 162,075,000 155,761,000 6,314,000 3.9

2019
County of Alameda 841,100 815,900 25,200 3.0
California 19,453,600 18,589,100 864,500 4.4
United States 163,539,000 157,538,000 6,001,000 3.7

2020
County of Alameda 806,800 746,400 60,400 7.5
California 26,188,173 23,768,876 2,419,297 10.2
United States 160,742,000 147,795,000 12,947,000 8.1

2021(2)
County of Alameda 813,300 778,800 34,600 4.3
California 19,040,697 16,835,100 1,321,263 6.9
United States 162,099,000 155,797,000 6,302,000 3.9

_______________________

(1)  All data presented as annual averages, except 2021.
(2) County, State and U.S. data as of November 2021 and reflect preliminary numbers.
Source:  For City and State information, State of California Employment Development Department, Labor Market Information

Division, Unemployment Rates and Labor Force, Labor Force Data Search Tool, Time Period January-December, Data
Not Seasonally Adjusted, last updated September 23, 2021. For U.S. information, U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of
Labor Statistics.  Employment status of the civilian population by sex and age, dated December 17, 2021.

[…]

restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

D. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported
amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

E. New Pronouncements

In January 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. The objective of this statement
is to improve guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial
reporting purposes and how those activities should be reported. This statement establishes criteria for
identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local governments. The City implemented this
statement as of July 1, 2020.

CITY OF OAKLAND
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2021

38

As a result, the City restated net position/ fund balance as of June 30, 2020 as follows:

Beginning Net
Position/Fund

Balance, As
Previously
Reported

Cumulative Effect
of Change in
Accounting

Principle

Beginning Net
Position/Fund

Balance, As
Restated

Primary Government:
Governmental Activities $ (309,443) $ 2,124 $ (307,319)
Business-Type Activities  244,425  —  244,425

Total Primary Government $ (65,018) $ 2,124 $ (62,894)

Governmental Funds:
General Fund $ 404,268 $ — $ 404,268
Federal/State Grant Fund  27,938  —  27,938
Low and Moderate Income Housing
Asset Fund  66,324  —  66,324
Municipal Capital Improvement  401,760  —  401,760
Other Special Revenue  191,671  —  191,671
Other Governmental Funds  51,620  2,124  53,744

Total Governmental Funds $ 1,143,581 $ 2,124 $ 1,145,705

Fiduciary Funds:
Pension Trust Fund $ 378,975 $ — $ 378,975
Private-Purpose Trust Funds  (198,042)  (2,613)  (200,655)

  Custodial Funds  —  489  489
Total Fiduciary Funds $ 180,933 $ (2,124) $ 178,809

During the year ended June 30, 2021 the City adopted GASB Statement No. 90, Majority Equity
Interests-an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 61. The primary objectives of this
statement are to improve the consistency and comparability of reporting a government’s majority
equity interest in a legally separate organization and to improve the relevance of financial statement
information for certain component units. The adoption of this statement did not have a material
impact on the City’s June 30, 2021 financial statements.

During the year ended June 30, 2021 the City adopted GASB Statement No. 98, The Annual